Year
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

Date
23-Jul
12-Aug
23-Jun
17-Aug
4-Jul
3-Jul
9-Jul
1-Jdul
29-Jun
28-Jun
4-Jul
26-Jun
24-Jun
23-Jun
22-Jun
21-Jun
3-Jul
2-Jul
1-Jdul
30-Jun
21-Jun
27-Jun
26-Jun
2-Jul
7-Jul
6-Jun
28-Jun
27-Jun
25-Jun
24-Jun
30-Jun
6-Jul
11-Jul
10-Jul
9-Jul
1-Jul
6-Jul
5-Jul
4-Jul
3-Jul
1-Jul
30-Jun
6-Jul
28-Jun
26-Jun
25-Jun
1-Jul
16-Jun

Club/Team
Yorkshire RC
Calleva RC
Yorkshire RC
Solihull CC
Medway Wheelers CC
Medway Wheelers CC
Brentwood RC
Brentwood RC
Medway Wheelers CC
Manchester Clarion C & AC
Mercury CC
Willesden CC
Willesden CC
Crescent Wheelers
Crescent Wheelers
34 Nomads CC
North Worcestershire RC
Derwent Valley Wheelers
Melling Wheelers
Barnet CC
Edgware RC
Rockingham CC
Oldbury & District CC
Clifton CC
Oldbury & District CC
Oldbury & District CC
Hounslow & District Wheelers
Rockingham CC
Hounslow & District Wheelers
Hounslow & District Wheelers
Hounslow & District Wheelers
Hounslow & District Wheelers
Kirkby CC
G S Strada
Velo Club Slough
Velo Club Slough
Velo Club Slough
Coventry Olympic CC
Manchester Wheelers' Club
Manchester Wheelers' Club
Manchester Wheelers' Club
G S Strada
Manchester Wheelers' Club
Horwich CC
Polytechnic CC
Polytechnic CC
Manchester Wheelers' Club
Manchester Wheelers' Club

Team members

B L Smith, D Hepplestone, M B Hargreaves
A E G Derbyshire, L C Dunster, R J Brown

B L Smith, AW Martin, M B Hargreaves
R J Maitland, E Jones, R W Bowes

K H Joy, P Beardsmore, R Enfield

K H Joy, P Beardsmore, R Enfield

V A Gibbons, D S Maxell D W Brunwin
V A Gibbons, D S Haxell, E Cook

K H Joy, S L Hutchins F N Jackson

J Bacon, J H Clayton, B Bantoft

C T Horton, D R Madden, A H Page

P J Baulch, R G Smith J R Blunsdon
P J Baulch, J R Blunsdon, R E Smith
E Beauchamp, K Craven, L Eason

K Craven, D Minall, E Beauchamp

R A lowers, B Skelton, F Rose

G J Gould, L W Archer, P J Ellis

M J Cowley, J H Murray, A White

C McCoy, E Beatie, K Boardman

C J Munford, D Meekins, M G Jones
C J Munford, E E Moody, P Bennett

B Breedon, M McNamara, J Blacker

B Hayes, D Blount, R Iddles

P D Smith, E J Watson, M T H Potter
B Hayes, R Ward, A Boden

A Taylor, R G Iddles A Boden

M C Roach, J E Marshall, G S Lee

J Burnham, B Breedon, M McNamara
M C Roach, R H Porter, J E Marshall
M C Roach R H Porter, J E Marshall
M C Roach, J E Marshall, R A Garligne
M C Roach, R A Garlinge, J E Marshall
E Howkins, F Lyon, D J Dailey

P A Carbutt, P W Giriffiths, D Cuming
R J Queen, E J Adkins, S G Hunt

R J Queen, P J Woodburn, J Burnham
R J Queen, P J Woodburn, S G Hunt
J French, J Herring, M Moore,

D Lloyd, D J Webster, J French

D Lloyd, D J Webster, B Phillips

D Smith, D J Webster, P J Woodburn

| S Cammish, A Gilchrist, C E Williamson

D Webster, M Gotrel, S Potts

D Smith, G Watts, J Hargreaves

J Pritchard, M Pyne, P Daniels

J Pritchard BEM, M Pyne, C Broooks
G Dighton, E Adkins, A Gornall

C Boardman, G Dighton, P Longbottom

Time
6:37:51
6:31:33
6:26:00
6:16:39
6:26:20
6:16:43
6:13:30
6:33:12
6:11:00
6:23:52
6:10:06
6:07:52
6:05:14
6:05:00
5:54:52
6:11:01
5:59:38
6:08:41
5:58:15
6:03:37
5:56:43
5:47:23
5:50:30
5:57:48
5:42:15
5:45:12
5:49:31
5:45:04
5:47:08
5:49:42
5:42:25
5:48:11
6:00:23
5:33:50
5:51:58
5:50:31
5:46:13
5:48:39
5:42:34
5:28:26
5:30:46
5:34:37
5:39:47
5:59:06
5:42:23
5:36:32
5:41:24
5:14:46

Organisers
Yorkshire CF
Barnsley RC
Bath CC
Coventry CC
North Road CC
St Neots & Dist.
Sharrow CC
Oxford City RC
Notts Castle BC
Manchester DC
Sharrow CC
Swindon Wheelers CC
Shaftesbury CC
Belle Vue CC
East Liverpool Wheelers

Mansfield Victoria CC
Yorkshire RC

London South DC
Fenland Clarion C&AC
East Liverpool Wheelers
Lincs DC

Pennine CC

Saracen RC
Charlotteville CC

Seamons CC

Lincs DC

London South DC
Teesside DC
Sharrow CC
Walsall RCC

Mid Shropshire Wheelers
Brentwood RC
Gloucester City CC
New Forest CC
Seamons CC

South Wales DC
Nunbrook Wheelers
Finsbury Park CC
Newark Castle CC
North Road CC
Warwickshire RC
Manchester DC
Shaftesbury CC
Belle Vue CC
Icknield RC
Yorkshire Road Club

Course

K26 Stonebridge-Dunton

F1 North Road

F1 North Road

O5 Retford-Ranby-Doncaster

H7 North of Oxford

A16 Fosseway-Bingham

J7b Monks Heath-Chelford

05 Retford-Ranby-Doncaster

U13 Faringdon-Cirencester

E1 32nd course-Quendon

H35 Pangbourne Lane

D1 Chester by-pass

K7 Gailey-Lillieshall-Stafford

A12 Radcliffe-Newark-Bottesford

V352 York-Easingwold-Clifton

G25 Southern Roads-Crawley

N11 Peterborough-Bourne-Spalding-Grantham Roads
D2 Chester-Whitchurch

C2 Lincoln-Gainsborough-Newark

V153 Wetherby-Boroughbridge-Leeming
Kidderminster-Worcester-Droitwich

H35 Pangbourne Lane

AS50/3 Thurgaton-Newark-Netherfield

J39 B5082-Cranage-Knutsford-Monks Heath-Dagenham-A556
C2 Lincoln-Gainsborough-Newark

G952

T254

050 Blyth-Markham Moor-Cromwell

K17 Weeford-Wall-Burton

D11 North Shropshire

E5 A13-Shellhaven

U11 Almondsbury-Quedgley

P2 Ringwood district

J39 A556-Tabley-Cranage-Chelford-Sandiway
R50/3 Usk-Newport-Monmouth-Usk

V356 A19-York-Easingwold-B1363-Bootham

F1A Eaton Socon-Black Cat-Norman Cross
A50/14 A1 Road

F1/50 Eaton Socon-Black Cat-Norman Cross Peterboro-Little Paxton
K24/50 Leek Wootton-A46-A46

J1/13 A553-Dutton-Stretton-Lostock-Middlewich
E1/50 Quendon

H50/14 Didcot-West Isley-Hinksey-Shillingford
F1A/50 Little Paxton-Baldock-Brampton/Little Paxton
V350 York-Selby-Howden-Coastways-York circuit



1992 28-Jun G S Strada C Boardman, M lllingworth, P Longbottom 5:20:41 Plymouth Corinthians S4/50 A38

1993 27-Jun Leo Road Club G Obree, S Dangerfield, W Moore 5:20:57 Q50/10 Eastry-Monkton-Whitstable

1994 26-Jun North Wirral Velo S Dangerfield, P Longbottom, M 5:34:06 Severn RC U11 Almondsbury-Quedgley

1995 25-Jun Leo Road Club Z Carr, S Dangerfield, G Dighton 5:26:46 Kettering Friendly CC N14/50B Raunds-Stanwick-Thrapston-Barton- Seagrave-Brampton Hut
1996 23-Jun Optimum Performance RT P Curran, W Randle, K Dawson 5:26:39 North East DC M50 Seaton Burn-Highlaws-Sandybay

1997 22-Jun Leo RC G Dighton, L Palmer, W Moore 5:28:54 London South DC G50/12 Crawley-Southwater twice

1998 21-Jun Team Clean R Prebble, S Yates, T Stevens 5:29:13 Cheshire Roads Club J7/15

1999 20-Jun Pete Read Racing K Murray, M Hope, J Wainman 5:31:28 ECCA E2/50a A1301-A505-A11-A14-Red Lodge

2000 2-Jun Pete Read Racing - Caygill Frames J Ramsbottom, K Dawson, H Walker 5:20:37 Acme Wheelers(Rhondda)CC  R50/1B Abergavenny- Mitchell Troy x2

2001  9-Jun Pete Read Racing - Caygill Frames J Ramsbottom, K Dawson, J Wainman 5:16:12 Teesside DC T505/2 Kirklevington-Dishforth-Kirklevington

2002 23-Jun Racescene CC M Bottrill, J Ramsbottom, B Buss 5:37:49 Severn RC U46 Spine Road-Cricklade-Cirencester

2003 22-Jun apibikes.com Z Carr, S Barker, C Brooking 5:36:52 Godric CC B50/17B Harleston-Stockton

2004 20-Jun Alcan-Sunchemical-Bianchi G Sandy, N Coleman, N Polkinghorne 5:37:58 South West DC S12/50 A377

2005 25-Jun API-Metrow D Alexander, S Barker, M Hutchinson 5:20:11 Stockton Wheelers

2006 18-Jun a3crg B Instone, S Walkling, G Stirzaker 0:30:16 Ogmore Valley Wheelers R50/1B Abergavenny- Mitchell Troy twice

2007 17-Jun De Rosa RT M Bottrill, S Barker, G Platts 5:22:44 Icknield CC F1 Chawston-A1-Buckden-A1-Sandy-Black Cat-oldA421
2008 21-Jun Planet C RT | S Cammish, M Lovatt, W Randle 5:17:07 Team Swift V258 Dishforth-Knayton-Dishforth

2009 20-Jun Shorter Rochford CC C McCulloch, M Holton, A Duggleby 5:28:41 Warrington RC J5/12 A50-Blythe Bridge-Hilton

2010 20-Jun www.drag2zero.com M Holton, S Dodd, L Harding 5:12:13 a3crg P885/50 Hillborow-Sheet-Petersfield-Liphook-Liss A3
2011 19-Jun I-Ride.co.uk M Bottrill, S Povey, S Walker 5:20:39 Charlotteville CC H50/8 A31 Bentley-Chawton-Farnham-Bentley (twice)
2012 24-Jun www.drag2zero.com M Bottrill, J Jones, S Povey 5:14:53 Camel Valley C & TC S100/50 Old A30-A30

2013 23-Jun www.drag2zero.com M Bottrill, J Jones, M Holton 5:09:10 Welsh CA R50/1b Abergavenny-Mitchell Troy x 2

2014  8-Jun In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT M Hutchinson, E Nicholson, D Pollard 5:34:14 Bournemouth Jubilee Wheelers P418

2015 13-Jun Team Velovelocity M Smith, J Bouttell, D Bloy 5:21:05 Manchester DC J4/16 Cranage-Twemlow-Chelford-Knutsford circular
2016 12-Jun Team Bottrill J Dewey, C Taylor, M Smith 5:13:31 RN & RMCA S3/50

2017 25-Jun Team Bottrill / HSS Hire J Dewey, M Smith, B Harwood 4:57:07 Cleveland Coureurs CC T502/2 Kirklevington-Dishforth-Kirklevington

2018 1-Jul Team Bottrill / Vanguard S Travis, B Harwood, G Kemp 5:09:44 Leicester Forest CC A50/13 Seagrave-Farndon-East Stoke-Six Hills

2019 30-Jun NOPINZ M Bialoblocki, C Moss, L Frost 5:07:43 South Wales DC R50/5 Llanwrda-Llandovery-Brecon-Llanwrda

2020  5-Jul GS Metro A Wild, C Donaldson, T Murray 5:05:47 North East DC M50 Seaton Burn-Highlaws-Sandybay

2021 29-Aug Team Bottrill P Williams, A Cox, T Hutchinson 5:08:41 Manchester DC J4/9 Byley-Cranage-B5082-A556-King St-Middlewich- Byley circuit
2022 26-Jun GTR - Return To Life p/b Streamline Chris Smart Douglas Watson Terry Wilkinson 5:20:25 Hartlepool CC T502/1

2023  2-Jul Team Bottrill Jake Sargent Tom Hutchinson David Halliday 5:20:16 Southend Wheelers E9/50 Writtle



